
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Tuesday, 4 June 2019

Committee: 
Cabinet

Date: Wednesday, 12 June 2019
Time: 11.00 am
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of Cabinet
Peter Nutting (Leader)
Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader)
Gwilym Butler
Dean Carroll
Lee Chapman
Steve Davenport
Robert Macey
David Minnery
Lezley Picton
Ed Potter

Your Committee Officer is: 

Amanda Holyoak  Senior Democratic Services Officer
Tel:  01743 257714
Email:  amanda.holyoak@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate.

3 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 22 
May 2019, attached.

4 Scrutiny Items 

5 Member Question Time 

To receive any questions of which members of the Council have given due notice, the 
deadline for notification for this meeting  is 5.00 pm on Friday 7 June 2019.

6 Public Question Time 

To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public, notice of which has 
been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  Deadline for notification is no later 
than 24 hours prior to the commencement of the meeting.  

7 Shropshire Council Supported Bus Services - Budget 2019/20 (Pages 5 - 30)

Lead Member – Councillor S Davenport – Portfolio Holder for Highways and Car Parking

Report of Director of Place attached

Contact:  Mark Barrow, 01743 258916

8 Shropshire Hills AONB Management Plan 2019-24 and Shropshire Hills AONB 
Partnership Terms of Reference (Pages 31 - 120)

Lead Member – Councillor Lezley Picton, Portfolio Holder Culture, Leisure, Waste and 
Communications

Report of Director of Place attached

Contact:  Mark Barrow, Director of Place, 01743 258916

9 Shropshire Local Plan Review:  Consultation on Preferred Strategic Development 
Sites (Pages 121 - 184)

Lead Member - Robert Macey, Portfolio Holder for Housing and Strategic Planning



Report of Director of Place, attached

Contact:  Mark Barrow, tel 01743 258916

10 Exclusion of the Press and Public 

To resolve that, in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and Paragraph 10.4 (3) of the Council’s Access to Information 
Rules, the public and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items

11 London Road Shrewsbury Self Build (Pages 185 - 208)

Lead Member – Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Assets, Economic Growth and 
Regeneration

Report of Director of Place

Contact:  Mark Barrow, tel 0174 258916

12 Lease of Property at Tilstock, Whitchurch for Temporary Accommodation Purposes 

Lead Member – Councillor Robert Macey, Portfolio Holder for Housing and Strategic 
Planning

Report of Director of Adult Service

Contact:  Andy Begley, 01743 258981





Committee and Date

Cabinet

12 June 2019

CABINET

Minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2019
In the Shrewsbury Room
11.00 am – 11.33 am

Responsible Officer:    Amanda Holyoak
Email:  amanda.holyoak@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257714

Present 
Councillor Peter Nutting (Chairman)
Councillors Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader), Gwilym Butler, Dean Carroll, Lee Chapman, 
Robert Macey, David Minnery, Lezley Picton and Ed Potter

31 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor S Davenport.

32 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

None were declared.

33 Minutes 

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 May 2019 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Leader.  

34 Scrutiny Items 

There were no scrutiny items.

35 Public Question Time 

It was agreed to receive the public question related to the Shropshire Hills Federation at 
the time this item was considered on the agenda.

36 Member Question Time 

There were no questions from Members.

37 Financial Outturn 2018/19 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Corporate Support presented the report of the 
Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance providing details of the revenue and 
capital outturn position for Shropshire Council for 2018/19.  He thanked the Director of 
Finance, Governance and Assurance and his team, Cabinet colleagues and all officers 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 22 May 2019

Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 2

who had pulled together and worked very hard over the last 12 months to achieve a better 
than break even position.

In responding to questions from Group Leaders, the Chief Executive said it was important 
to understand that reserves were increasing year on year and that areas of overspend 
were in children’s and adults demand-based services where the Council was needed to 
step in and assist.  The volatility of the budget had been managed in year by taking other 
measures.   

RESOLVED:

A To note that the outturn for the revenue budget for 2018/19 is a controllable underspend 
of £0.167m.  This represents 0.03% of the original gross budget of £561.950m.

B To note that the level of the General Fund balance after adjusting for the outturn 
underspend and insurance position stands at £15.537m, which is above the anticipated 
level assessed in February 2019

C To note that the Outturn for the Housing Revenue Account for 2018/19 is an 
underspend of £3.859m and the level of the Housing Revenue Account reserve stands 
at £9.813m (2017/18 £8.225m). 

D To note the increase in the level of Earmarked Reserves and Provisions (excluding 
delegated school balances) of £4.986m in 2018/19 and the reasons for this. 

E To note that the level of school balances stand at £4.178m (2017/18 £5.38
[...]
only be applicable 
to new applicants.  As with previous practice, the removal of provision will be on a 
phased basis, protecting all those pupils and students entitled within the existing 
schemes.

39 Consultation on Prescribed Alterations - Shropshire Hills Federation 

The Leader invited member of the public, Rebecca Burrell, to ask her question regarding 
the recognition of work put into the proposals by communities of the Shropshire Hills 
Federation and about children’s education.  A full copy of the question and answer 
provided by the Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services is attached to the signed minutes.  
Councillor Heather Kidd, Local Member, also spoke, referring to a previous campaign to 
save Stiperstones School and praised the approach which had allowed the local 
community to work together and find a sustainable solution and enable children to 
continue to access a very good education. 

The Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services presented the report of the Director of 
Children’s Services and said that the Federation had led in finding a way to achieve the 
best outcomes for children.  
RESOLVED:
A to note the outcomes from the statutory consultation undertaken by the Shropshire Hills 

Federation
B to agree to the prescribed alteration to transfer education provision from Stiperstones 

CE Primary to Norbury Primary from January 2020, with the option for parents to elect 
for their children to be educated at the Federation’s other site at Chirbury CE Primary.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 22 May 2019

Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 4



Committee and Date

Cabinet

12 June 2019 

Item

Public

Shropshire Council Supported Bus Services - Budget 2019/20

Responsible Officer Mark Barrow 

e-mail: mark.barrow@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 258916   

1. Summary

In the context of the overall financial context, Shropshire Council faces complex and 
challenging decisions in the short and medium term as financial pressures increase on the 
budget for the provision of subsidised local bus services and Shrewsbury Park & Ride.  
The Council’s financial strategy for 2019/2020 includes a budget reduction of £405,000 in 
public transport and £50,000 for Shrewsbury Park & Ride which will have an impact on the 
bus services provided by the Council. 

Many of the people who use public transport in Shropshire are reliant upon these services 
to undertake their daily lives, a lack of transport especially in rural areas is known to 
contribute to social exclusion and this can particularly impact on the elderly, those with a 
disability, the young or families who are on low incomes, this has been clearly highlighted 
in the consultation responses received.          

The Council currently allocate £1,809,955 per annum supporting non-commercially viable 
bus routes and £258,456 per annum on the Shrewsbury Park & Ride service.  It should be 
noted that due to demographic pressures ‘Concessionary Fares’ are increasing year on 
year which creates additional ongoing increased pressure on the Councils Public 
Transport Budget.  Given that concessionary travel is a national scheme determined by 
Government, this is effectively uncontrollable expenditure that the Council has to fund from 
within its own local budgets.  The cost of Concessionary Travel for 2018/19 amounted to 
£3,498,570.   In broad terms concessionary travel accounts for 80% of all bus use in 
Shropshire.  This is an annually increasing cost pressure on the Council.    

Subsequent to the budget decision, the Council undertook a six-week consultation 
regarding the 2019/20 budget proposals to reduce the Council’s expenditure on the Local 
Bus services it subsidises and the Shrewsbury Park & Ride Service, which commenced on 
25 March 2019 and ended on 6 May 2019. 

The consultation document was circulated to various stakeholders including Town & 
Parish Councils, schools and colleges, voluntary and community sectors, transport 
operators, the Shropshire Bus User Group and Shrewsbury Business Improvement 
District. The consultation and community response has been well documented in the 
media, social media and representations made with councillors in their local areas.



CABINET 12 June 2019: Reduction of Local Bus Subsidies - Financial Year 2019/20 

Contact: Mark Barrow (01743) 258916 2

In the majority of cases the proposals within the consultation on local bus services 
represented a reduced timetable on each of the services the Council supports, details of 
the impact on individual services is shown in the table within the consultation letter marked 
Appendix A.

Since the development of the original budget proposals further work is developing in 
producing a Rural and Community Strategy and in the area of climate change and carbon 
reduction.  These strategies will help shape and influence future transport policy.

The purpose of this report is to summarise the feedback received from the various 
consultees and stakeholders and to approve amended recommendations as laid out in 2.1 
and 2.2 below.

Thus this report seeks not to reduce or remove services as consulted (£405,000) but 
where the consultation feedback has highlighted genuine efficiencies or cost pressures 
those will be focused upon. Thus the full savings reduction of £405,000 will not be 
achieved.

2. Recommendations

2.1 Local Bus Services

i.  To not implement the reduction or removal of services as consulted, but where the 
consultation feedback has highlighted genuine efficiencies or cost pressures those 
will be focussed upon.   

ii. To amend the Council’s 2019/20 budget and reduce the planned reduction in the 
public transport budget from £405,000 to £180,000. 

2.2 Shrewsbury Park & Ride

i. To approve the proposal as consulted upon on Shrewsbury Park & Ride fare 
increase from £1.60 to £2.00 return.

ii. To remove the Shrewsbury Park & Ride group ticket option, which currently allows 
up to 5 passengers to travel for the price of £2.50 (return). 

iii. To remove the discretionary discount for concessionary fares on Shrewsbury Park 
& Ride, that allows passengers on presentation of their concessionary card to 
travel for a 50% discount.

iv. To agree the proposed changes to Park & Ride become effective from 1 September 
2019   

2.3 Future Public Transport Services

i. To commence a review of the current operation and future opportunities for, 
improved public transport services across Shropshire, including reviewing 
concessionary travel and the opportunities for bus franchising. 



CABINET 12 June 2019: Reduction of Local Bus Subsidies - Financial Year 2019/20 

Contact: Mark Barrow (01743) 258916 3

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 The ESIIA related to the amended recommendations as detailed in Section 2 has 
been completed and attached marked Appendix B.  

3.2 The ESIIA has identified that there is potential of a medium negative impact on two 
of the characteristics and low negative impact on the remaining.  

4. Background

4.1 Public Transport – Local Bus Services financially supported by the Council

Bus services outside London were deregulated in 1986.   In essence the provision of bus 
services is a free market, meaning that anyone (subject to minimum safety and operating 
standards) can operate bus services.  Bus operators are free to run whatever services 
they like and determine the fares they will charge and the vehicles they will use.   This can 
result in an uncoordinated network with a confusing array of ticketing options for 
customers.  Naturally commercial bus operators focus on the most profitable routes, with 
the Council having to pay bus operators to run journeys on routes that are not 
commercially viable but which are considered ‘socially or economically’ necessary.  It is 
estimated that circa 80% of bus journeys within Shropshire relate to concessionary travel 
and consequently bus operators focus on those routes an
[...]
fficers are currently examining options, including best practice in other areas of the 
Country to develop a transport vision and strategy for Shropshire that encapsulates all 
forms of transport, including public transport and Park & Ride.  This work will have a 
countywide focus, but also complement the specific emerging proposals within the 
Shrewsbury Big Town Plan, Future High Streets Fund submissions and new housing and 
employment proposals within the Local Plan Review.   This strategy will need to be co-
created with a number of key partners and stakeholders to ensure that any revised 
network reflects passenger and economic needs within Shropshire. 

In addition to already stated priorities of the Council this strategy will also take 
cogniscance of the emerging Rural and Communities Strategy and Climate Emergency 
resolution of Full Council. 

5. Financial Implications

5.1 In the 2018/19 financial year the Council expenditure on Public Transport was 
£1,809,955 with £258,456 attributed to the Shrewsbury Park & Ride service.



CABINET 12 June 2019: Reduction of Local Bus Subsidies - Financial Year 2019/20 

Contact: Mark Barrow (01743) 258916 5

5.2 In addition to the costs detailed within 5.1 above the Council also incurred 
expenditure of £3,498,570 (18/19) in the reimbursement of concessionary fares as 
part of its mandatory duties.

5.3 The Councils financial strategy for 2019/20 includes a budget reduction of £405,000 
in public transport and £50,000 for Shrewsbury Park & Ride

5.4  Net Financial Impact to the Council of revised recommendations

This report seeks not to reduce or remove services as consulted (£405,000) but where the 
consultation feedback has highlighted genuine efficiencies or cost pressures those will be 
focussed upon. Thus the full savings reduction of £405,000 will not be achieved.

i. The revised recommendations within Section 2 of this report commit to exploring 
alternative ways of reducing the public transport budget through
[...]
 (£405,000) but where the 
consultation feedback has highlighted genuine efficiencies or cost pressures those will be 
focused upon. Thus the full savings reduction of £405,000 will not be achieved.

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not 
include items containing exempt or confidential information)

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder) 

Councillor Steve Davenport 

Local Member 

All

Appendices 

Appendix A - Consultation Letter and List of Current Services
Appendix B - ESIIA





-

4 June 2019

25 March 2019

Public Transport Consultation

AE

Dear Sir or Madam

Reduction of Local Bus Service Subsidies - Financial Year 2019\20

Shropshire Council has today (Monday 25 March 2019) launched a six-week consultation 
into proposed reductions to its public transport budget, which would see a reduction in the 
number and frequency of bus services subsidised by the Council.

The Council’s financial strategy for 2019/20 includes a budget reduction of £405,000 in 
public transport and £50,000 for Shrewsbury Park & Ride. To achieve these reductions a 
number of initiatives will have to be implemented and this consultation asks for views about 
these proposed changes.

The details of these proposals are provided below;

Public Transport - Those services financially supported by the Council.

To help identify the £405k budget reduction we requested that all our bus operators 
providing Local Bus Services on behalf of the Council, provide details of the level of service 
that they could provide on each of these services with a reduction in funding.

In the majority of cases this will represent a reduced timetable on each of the services the 
Council supports, details of how this will impact individual services is shown in the table at 
the bottom of this letter.

Shrewsbury Park & Ride

To achieve the budget reduction of £50k set out in the Council’s 2019/20 financial strategy, 
we are proposing to undertake the following;

a) To remove the concessionary fare discount that allows passengers on presentation 
of their concessionary card to travel for a 50% discount, this discount is currently 
provided at the Councils discretion.

b) To increase the return fare for the service from its current level of £1.60 to £2.00.
c) To remove the Group ticket from Park & Ride which allows for up to 5 passengers to 

travel for the price of £2.50.



The consultation runs from 25 March to 6 May 2019 and can be found at:
 www.shropshire gov.uk

Any responses to this consultation should be emailed to passtrans@shropshire.gov.uk or in 
writing to:

Public Transport Consultation

Passenger Transport Services

Shropshire Council

Shirehall

Abbey Foregate

Shrewsbury

SY2 6ND

All responses to the consultation will be included in a report that will be considered by 
Shropshire Council’s Cabinet on Wednesday 22 May 2019.

Yours faithfully

Passenger Transport Commissioning Group
Shropshire Council 

http://www.shropshire gov.uk
mailto:passtrans@shropshire.gov.uk




Service 
Number Route Description Days of 

Operation Operator Proposed Service Reduction

553 Plox Green to Bishops 
Castle Mon - Sat Minsterley Motors Reduction from 5 Journeys per day to 2

101 Bridgnorth Town 
service Mon - Sat Arriva Midlands North Reduction in frequency to hourly from 30 minutes

113, 114, Telford - Bridgnorth Mon - Fri Arriva Midlands North Currently a two hourly frequency Monday to Friday, little scope for 
amendment.

115, 116 Telford - Bridgnorth Saturdays 
Only Arriva Midlands North Withdraw service, which provides the Saturday journeys for the above 

(113/114)

436 Shrewsbury to 
Bridgnorth Mon - Sat Arriva Midlands North Reduction from a 1 to 2 hourly service   Peak Journey in the morning 

will operate to Shrewsbury & not Bridgnorth

208 Ellesmere Town 
Service Tue & Fri Lakeside Coaches Ltd Removal of the last journey of the day and one late morning Journey

738, 740 Ludlow - Knighton Mon - Sat Arriva Midlands North One bus 
[...]
half of the Council, provide details of the level of service that they could provide on each of 
these services with a reduction in funding. 

Following the consultation, the following has been proposed:

a) A reduction in the frequency of services

For Shrewsbury Park and Ride the following has been proposed:

b)  To remove the concessionary fare discount that allows passengers on presentation of 
their concessionary card to travel for a 50% discount, this discount is currently provided at 
the Councils discretion.
c)  To increase the return fare for the service from its current level of £1.60 to £2.00.
d)  To remove the Group ticket from Park & Ride which allows for up to 5 passengers to 
travel for the price of £2.50.

Intended audiences and target groups for the service change

The intended audience and target groups/stakeholders were:
 The whole community 
 All elected members
 Bus Users Shropshire
 Shrewsbury BID
 Transport Operators
 Licensed Taxi providers



5
lois dale, rurality and equalities specialist, standard template version for officer use as from november 2018

 Marches LEP
 West Midlands Combined Authority
 Voluntary and Community Sector
 Town and Parish Councils
 Local Members of Parliament

This list is not intended to be exhaustive

Evidence used for screening of the service change

The Council has undertaken a six-week consultation about the proposals within the report 
during March, April and May 2019 with various stakeholders including elected members, 
Town & Parish Councils, schools and colleges, voluntary and community sectors, Transport 
operators and Bus User Group, representing a large proportion of people who currently use 
public transport and help to promote bus services within the county. 

Specific consultation and engagement with intended audiences and target groups for 
the service change
The Council received a total of 955 responses to the consultation with the majority received 
through e-mail, however, a sizeable proportion o
[...]
ve been promoted as part of the Local Plan Review process, 
including: the former Ironbridge Power Station, Buildwas; Clive Barracks at 
Tern Hill; RAF Cosford; and land north of Junction 3 of the M54. 

1.2 These proposals provide strategic opportunities to deliver the objectives of 
Shropshire’s Economic Growth Strategy, including the delivery of investment 
within strategic corridors, to increase the productivity and output of the local 
economy. These proposals are in strategic locations in the county that have 
the potential to generate significant new investment in employment, thereby 
increasing the number but also the quality of jobs locally together with 
additional housing, improved infrastructure and local services. 

1.3 The report also provides a summary analysis of the feedback which was 
received during the previous round of consultation on Preferred Sites between 
October 2018 and February 2019.

1.4 Finally, the report requests approval of an amended timetable for the Local 
Plan Review to reflect the scale and nature of the proposals which it now 
includes.

2. Recommendations
A. That Cabinet approves the draft document for consultation (attached) 

which identifies preferred strategic sites at the former Ironbridge 
Power Station, Clive Barracks at Tern Hill and RAF Cosford for 
consultation subject to minor amendments and editing. The document 
also seeks views on (but at this stage does not identify as a preferred 
allocation) outline proposals for a strategic employment site and 
related community services and housing north of Junction 3 of the 
M54; 

B. That authority is delegated to the Executive Director of Place in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Strategic 
Planning to confirm the final version of the documents and to publish 
these for public consultation;

C. That Cabinet approves a revised Local Plan timetable as set out in the 
updated ‘Local Development Scheme’ attached to this report.



Cabinet 12th June 2019
[...]
w homes and employment opportunities in 
the region. The M54 Corridor is specifically identified in the SIDP as a strategic 
growth corridor. 

3.7 The Local Plan Review consultation documents have been the subject of both 
a Sustainability Appraisal and a Habitats Regulation Assessment and copies of 
these assessments will be made available together with other relevant 
supporting evidence on the Council’s planning policy web pages during the 
consultation period.  

3.8 Land at Cosford and near junction 3 of the M54 lies within the West Midlands 
Green Belt. National policy requires Shropshire Council to present an 
‘exceptional circumstances’ argument to justify the release of Green Belt land.  
There is a significant risk to the future allocation of these two sites if the 
Council are unable to adequately justify these ‘exceptional circumstances’ 
through the Local Plan examination process.

3.9 The potential impact of development on Green Belt land in Shropshire is 
identified as part of the published Green Belt Review which forms part of the 
evidence base for the Local Plan Review. Any release of land near Junction 3 
of the M54 would be predicated on meeting cross-boundary needs from the 
Black Country. The alternative options available to meet this need, including 
through Green Belt release within the Black Country and nearby authorities, 
are currently being investigated by the Black Country Authorities, who will 
publish their findings as part of the evidence base for the review of the Black 
Country Core Strategy. The findings of these studies will provide essential 
evidence to inform any decision about whether the release of land at Junction 
3 from the Green Belt is justifiable. 

4. Financial Implications
4.1 Planned growth provides the best possible opportunity for Shropshire Council 

to harness growth potential by providing a stable platform for investors and 
developers.  New growth simultaneously imposes an additional burden on 
local services 

Minutes of the meeting

Committee and Date
Cabinet
3 July 2019
CABINET
Minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2019
In the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2
6ND
11.00 am - 12.35 pm
Responsible Officer: Amanda Holyoak
Email: amanda.holyoak@shropshire.gov.uk

Tel: 01743 257714

Present
Councillor Peter Nutting (Chairman)
Councillors Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader), Dean Carroll, Steve Davenport,
Robert Macey, Lezley Picton and Ed Potter
1

Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Councillors Gwilym Butler, Lee Chapman and David
Minnery
2

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

None were declared.
3

Minutes

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2019 be approved as a
correct record and signed by the Leader
4

Scrutiny Items

There were no scrutiny items.
5

Member Question Time

There were no Member questions.
6

Public Question Time

The Reverend Michael Plunkett read out a question in relation to bus services on behalf of
Enterprise South West Shropshire.
Questions were also received in relation to Climate Change from Isobel Lewis, Jonathan
Bruton, Adam Shipp, Dougald Purce and Charles Green, CPRE. A full copy of the
questions and responses provided by the Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and
Climate change is attached to the signed minutes and available on the Council’s website
with the papers for Cabinet meetings.

Minutes of the Cabinet held on 12 June 2019

7

Shropshire Council Supported Bus Services - Budget 2019/20

In introducing the report of the Director of Place, the Portfolio Holder for Highways and Car
Parking thanked the Deputy Portfolio Holder for Transport for his hard work on bus
transport issues and emphasised the need to start thinking differently in the future.
The Deputy Portfolio Holder reported that there had been 956 responses to the six week
consultation on the proposals to reduce the Council’s expenditure on the local bus
services it subsidised and the Shrewsbury Park and Ride Service. The responses had
highlighted the reliance on bus services for people in Shropshire in undertaking their daily
lives, particularly the elderly, those with a disability, young people and families on low
incomes.
The report before Council had taken account of the consultation responses and it was now
proposed not to reduce or remove services, but to focus on where genuine efficiencies or
cost pressures could be focused on. This meant the full savings reduction of £405,000
would not be achieved and would be reduced to £180,000.
A number of Members of the Council addressed the Cabinet and welcomed the news that
services would not be reduced or removed. They highlighted issues raised in their
electoral divisions in relation to social isolation, access to education and employment and
the economy. Members also raised issues around recording of bus pass useage, and
equitable access to bus passes that covered 7 day a week travel. Members also
highlighted the need for a sustainable transport system and use of environmentally friendly
vehicles.
Members also spoke in relation to the Shrewsbury Park and Ride, the Shrewsbury Big
Town Plan, the funding made available to community transport groups.
Responding to comments, the Portfolio Holder and Leader reiterated the desire to be more
efficient rather than implement cuts and highlighted the opportunities presented by the
developing Rural and Community Strategy and in the area of climate change and carbon
reduction which would help shape and influence future transport policy.
An amendment was proposed and agreed so that the Park and Ride proposals to remove
the concessionary discount be referred to a Task and finish Group for further
consideration, along with
consideration of a family discount offer.
RESOLVED:
Local Bus Services
i.

To not implement the reduction or removal of services as consulted, but where the
consultation feedback has highlighted genuine efficiencies or cost pressures those
will be focussed upon.

ii.

To amend the Council’s 2019/20 budget and reduce the planned reduction in the
public transport budget from £405,000 to £180,000.

Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714

2

Minutes of the Cabinet held on 12 June 2019

2.2
i.
ii.
iii.
iv.
2.3
i.

8

Shrewsbury Park & Ride
To approve the proposal as consulted upon on Shrewsbury Park & Ride fare
increase from £1.60 to £2.00 return.
To remove the Shrewsbury Park & Ride group ticket option, which currently allows
up to 5 passengers to travel for the price of £2.50 (return).
To refer the matter of the removal of the discretionary discount for concessionary
fares on Shrewsbury Park and Ride to Scrutiny for consideration, along with
consideration of a Family Ticket offer.
To agree the proposed changes to Park & Ride become effective from 1 September
2019
Future Public Transport Services
To commence a review of the current operation and future opportunities for,
improved public transport services across Shropshire, including reviewing
concessionary travel and the opportunities for bus franchising.
Shropshire Hills AONB Management Plan 2019-24 and Shropshire Hills AONB
Partnership Terms of Reference

The Portfolio Holder for Culture, Leisure, Waste and Communications introduced the
report of the Director of Place on the Shropshire Hills AONB Management Plan 2019 –
2024 and Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership Terms of Reference. She emphasised that
she and the Council took the need to work closely with the Partnership seriously and
recognised its responsibility in supporting the huge environmental, economic and
wellbeing benefits it brought to the people of Shropshire.
RESOLVED:
That Cabinet approve the Shropshire Hills AONB Management Plan 2019-24, and the
revised
Terms of Reference for the AONB Partnership.
9

Shropshire Local Plan Review: Consultation on Preferred Strategic
Development Sites

The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Strategic Planning presented a report of the Director
of Place, seeking approval for a consultation document identifying preferred strategic sites
in Shropshire and providing a summary analysis of the feedback received during the
previous round of consultation on Preferred Sites.
A number of members addressed Cabinet reporting significant local concern about the
land north of Junction 3 of the M54 which lay within the West Midlands Green Belt and
asked about timescales in identifying the future of this site. The Local Member for Much
Wenlock emphasised the need to be mindful of the impact of the Ironbridge Power Station
development on local settlements and on the very small Parish it was located within,

Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714

3

Minutes of the Cabinet held on 12 June 2019

emphasising the need to ensure phasing took into account community cohesion and
integration.
Cabinet members heard that it was expected that the outcomes of the consultation would
be presented to Cabinet in March 2020 as part of the draft Local Plan Review for
consultation. The Leader referred to national policy which would require Shropshire
Council to present an ‘exceptional circumstances’ argument to justify the release of Green
Belt land near junction 3 of the M54.
The Portfolio Holder said the Ironbridge Development would be delivered through a
carefully phased master planning approach and reported that Telford and Wrekin Council
supported this.
RESOLVED:
That Cabinet approves the draft document for consultation (attached) which identifies
preferred strategic sites at the former Ironbridge Power Station, Clive Barracks at Tern Hill
and RAF Cosford for consultation subject to minor amendments and editing. The
document also seeks views on (but at this stage does not identify as a preferred
allocation) outline proposals for a strategic employment site and related community
services and housing north of Junction 3 of the M54;
That authority is delegated to the Executive Director of Place in consultation with the
Portfolio Holder for Housing and Strategic Planning to confirm the final version of the
documents and to publish these for public consultation;
That Cabinet approves a revised Local Plan timetable as set out in the updated ‘Local
Development Scheme’ attached to this report.
10

Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED:
That, in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act
1972 and Paragraph 10.4 (3) of the Council’s Access to Information Rules, the public and
press be excluded from the meeting for the following items.
11

London Road Shrewsbury Self Build

The Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Assets, Economic Growth and Regeneration
presented an Exempt report of the Director of Place relating to disposal of a site for the
provision of self-build plots.
RESOLVED:
To approve the recommendations set out in the report.

Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714

4

Minutes of the Cabinet held on 12 June 2019

12

Lease of Property at Tilstock, Whitchurch for Temporary Accommodation
Purposes

The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Strategic Planning presented an Exempt report of
the Director of Adult Services, Housing and Public Health, relating to lease of a property in
Tilstock for the provision of temporary accommodation.
RESOLVED
To approve the recommendations set out in the report
Signed

(Chairman)

Date:

Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714

5

